

MARICO LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

Rs. In Crore

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half Year ended		Year ended
		September 30, 2020 (Un-audited)	June 30, 2020 (Un-audited)	September 30, 2019 (Un-audited)	September 30, 2020 (Un-audited)	September 30, 2019 (Un-audited)	March 31, 2020 (Audited)
1	Revenue from operations	1,989	1,925	1,829	3,914	3,995	7,315
2	Other income	27	19	35	46	63	124
3	Total Income (1 + 2)	2,016	1,944	1,864	3,960	4,058	7,439
4	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	1,010	835	887	1,845	1,784	3,428
	(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	83	59	44	142	83	177
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(59)	95	(10)	36	191	140
	(d) Employee benefits expense	137	135	127	272	254	478
	(e) Finance cost	8	9	13	17	25	50
	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	33	34	35	67	70	140
	(g) Other expenses						
	Advertisement and sales promotion	189	137	197	326	416	727
	Others	240	197	231	437	453	896
	Total expenses	1,641	1,501	1,524	3,142	3,276	6,036
5	Profit before exceptional items, share of net profit/ net (loss) of investment accounted for using equity method and tax (3 - 4)	375	443	340	818	782	1,403
6	Share of profit / (loss) of joint ventures accounted for using the equity method	-	(2)	1	(2)	1	0
7	Profit before exceptional items and tax (5 + 6)	375	441	341	816	783	1,403
8	Exceptional items - (Income) / Expenses (Refer Note 8)	33	(64)	-	(31)	19	29
9	Profit before tax (7 - 8)	342	505	341	847	764	1,374
10	Tax expense						
	Current tax	79	101	65	180	163	347
	Deferred tax charge / (credit)	(10)	16	23	6	33	(16)
	Tax expense for the period	69	117	88	186	196	331
11	Net profit for the period (9 - 10)	273	388	253	661	568	1,043
12	Other comprehensive income						
	A. (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
	Remeasurements of post employment benefit obligations	1	(0)	-	1	(2)	(3)
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
	Remeasurements of post employment benefit obligations	(1)	(0)	-	(1)	1	1
	B. (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss						
	Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	6	(3)	(4)	3	(2)	45
	Change in fair value of hedging instrument	(1)	1	(1)	-	(1)	(2)
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss						
	Change in fair value of hedging instrument	-	0	-	-	-	1
	Total other comprehensive income	5	(2)	(5)	3	(4)	42
13	Total comprehensive income for the period (11 + 12)	278	386	248	664	564	1,085
14	Net profit attributable to:						
	- Owners	264	381	247	645	555	1,021
	- Non-controlling interests	9	7	6	16	13	22
15	Other comprehensive income attributable to:						
	- Owners	5	(2)	(5)	3	(4)	42
	- Non-controlling interests	-	(0)	-	-	-	0
16	Total comprehensive income attributable to:						
	- Owners	269	379	242	648	551	1,063
	- Non-controlling interests	9	7	6	16	13	22
17	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Re. 1/- per share)	129	129	129	129	129	129
18	Other equity						2,894
19	Earnings per share (of Re. 1/- each) (Not annualised)						
	(a) Basic (in Rs.)	2.05	2.95	1.92	5.00	4.30	7.91
	(b) Diluted (in Rs.)	2.05	2.94	1.92	4.99	4.30	7.91
	See accompanying notes to the financial results						

Consol Balance Sheet		
Particulars	Rs. in crore	
	As at 30th September, 2020	As at 31st March, 2020
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	578	602
Capital work-in-progress	32	58
Right of use assets	189	198
Investment properties	17	17
Goodwill	634	538
Intangible assets	218	41
Investment accounted for using the equity method	-	29
Financial assets		
(i) Investments	283	76
(ii) Loans	20	20
(iii) Other financial assets	19	11
Deferred tax assets (net)	168	159
Non current tax assets (net)	51	45
Other non-current assets	25	26
Total non-current assets	2,234	1,820
Current assets		
Inventories	1,210	1,380
Financial assets		
(i) Investments	653	628
(ii) Trade receivables	547	539
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	273	93
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	512	186
(v) Loans	5	5
(vi) Other financial assets	8	3
Current Tax Asset (Net)	1	-
Other current assets	337	340
Assets classified as held for sale	8	8
Total current assets	3,554	3,182
Total assets	5,788	5,002
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
Equity share capital	129	129
Other equity		
Reserves and surplus	3551	2,900
Other reserves	(5)	(6)
Equity attributable to owners	3,675	3,023
Non-controlling interests	18	13
Total equity attributable to owners	3,693	3,036
LIABILITIES		
Non-current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	9	10
(ii) Other financial liabilities	84	144
Employee benefit obligations	27	21
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	83	6
Total non-current liabilities	203	181
Current liabilities		
Financial liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	317	325
(ii) Trade payables	1,026	978
(iii) Other financial liabilities	126	79
Other current liabilities	207	217
Provisions	58	58
Employee benefit obligations	37	54
Current tax liabilities (net)	121	74
Total current liabilities	1,892	1,785
Total liabilities	2,095	1,966
Total equity and liabilities	5,788	5,002

Marico Limited		
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow		
		Rs. in crore
		Half year ended
		30 th September
		2020 2019
		(Un-audited)
A	Particulars	
	CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	
	Profit before income tax	847 764
	Adjustments for:	
	Depreciation, amortisation and impairment	67 70
	Share of net loss of JV accounted for using the equity method	2 (1)
	Finance costs	17 25
	Interest income from financial assets	(29) (35)
	(Gain)/ Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (NET)	0 (0)
	Net fair value changes (including net gain on sale of investments)	(11) (21)
	Share based payment	6 8
	Provision for impairment of investment	3 -
	Gain on remeasurement of existing stake in joint venture converted into subsidiary (Refer note - 8(ii))	(64) -
	Provision for impairment (Refer note 8 (i))	33 -
	Provision for doubtful debts, advances, deposits and others (written back) / written off	4 2
		28 48
	Operating profit before working capital requirement	875 812
	Change in operating assets and liabilities:	
	(Increase) / Decrease in inventories	167 138
	(Increase) / Decrease in trade receivables	(10) (234)
	(Increase) / Decrease in other financial assets	(1) (0)
	(Increase) / Decrease in other non-current assets	2 1
	(Increase) / Decrease in other current assets	1 38
	(Decrease) / Increase in loans and advances	0 2
	(Decrease) / Increase in provisions	(0) 0
	(Decrease) / Increase in employee benefit obligations	(10) (25)
	(Decrease) / Increase in other current liabilities	(9) (22)
	(Decrease) / Increase in trade payables	91 214
	(Decrease) / Increase in other financial liabilities	2 (0)
	Changes in working capital	233 112
	Cash generated from operations	1,108 924
	Income taxes paid (net of refunds)	(79) (138)
	Net cash generated from operating activities (A)	1,029 786
	B CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES	
	Payment for property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	(202) (103)
	Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	1 1
	(Purchase)/Sale of investments (NET)	(205) (186)
	Goodwill on acquisition	(98) -
	(Purchase)/ Redemption of Inter-corporate deposits (NET)	(26) (277)
	Investment in bank deposits (having original maturity more than 3 months) (NET)	(234) (126)
	Interest received	26 (33)
	Net cash utilised in investing activities (B)	(738) (724)
	C CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES	
	Proceeds from issuance of share capital (net of share issue expenses)	0 2
	Other borrowings (repaid) / taken (NET)	(53) 10
	Dividend paid to minority shareholders of subsidiary	(14) (7)
	Interest paid	(9) (17)
	Repayment of Principal portion of lease liabilities	(26) (15)
	Interest paid on lease liabilities	(8) (8)
	Net cash utilised in financing activities (C)	(110) (35)
	D Effect of exchange difference on translation of foreign currency cash and cash equivalents (D)	(1) (4)
	E NET INCREASE IN CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS (A+B+C+D)	180 23
	F Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year	93 48
	G Cash and cash equivalents - closing balance (as at 30th September)	273 71

Notes to the Marico Limited Consolidated financial results:

1. The Consolidated Un-audited financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2020 ("the statement") were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of Marico Limited ("the Company") at its meeting held on October 28, 2020 and are available on the Company's website - <http://www.marico.com> and on the websites of BSE (www.bseindia.com) and NSE (www.nseindia.com). These results have been subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors.
2. This statement has been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable.
3. The Consolidated financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2020 comprise results of Marico Limited, its subsidiaries and step down subsidiaries in India, Bangladesh, UAE, Egypt, South Africa, Malaysia, Sri Lanka and Vietnam. All the aforesaid entities and its joint ventures in India are collectively called 'Marico'.
4. Following are the particulars of the Company (on a standalone basis) :

(Rs. in Crore)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Half Year ended		Year ended
	September 30, 2020 (Un-audited)	June 30, 2020 (Un-audited)	September 30, 2019 (Un-audited)	September 30, 2020 (Un-audited)	September 30, 2019 (Un-audited)	March 31, 2020 (Audited)
Revenue from operations	1,550	1,516	1,454	3,066	3,231	5,853
Profit before tax (after Exceptional items)	360	319	327	679	646	1,258
Net Profit after tax	313	255	259	568	510	1,006

5. Following are the particulars of Employee Stock Option plan issued under various schemes of Marico Employee Stock Option Plan, 2016.

Balance at the beginning of the period April 1, 2020	44,83,320
Granted during the period	4,70,330
Forfeited /Lapsed during the period	2,66,310
Exercised during the period	2,12,760
Outstanding at the end of the period Sept 30, 2020	44,74,580

6. During the quarter ended September 30, 2020, the Company has sold its entire stake in "Revolutionary Fitness Private Limited" and "Hello Green Private Limited" (Joint Ventures).

7. In accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS 108), the Company has organized the business into two categories viz, India & International. Accordingly, the Company has reported its segmental results excluding exceptional items for these categories.

(Rs. in crore)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Half Year ended		Year ended
	September 30, 2020	June 30, 2020	September 30, 2019	September 30, 2020	September 30, 2019	March 31, 2020
	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)	(Un-audited)	(Audited)
Segment revenue (Sales and other operating income)						
India	1,508	1,480	1,398	2,988	3,129	5,655
International	481	445	431	926	866	1,660
Total Segment Revenue	1,989	1,925	1,829	3,914	3,995	7,315
Less : Inter segment revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net Segment Revenue	1,989	1,925	1,829	3,914	3,995	7,315
Segment Results (Profit before tax and interest)						
India	292	358	269	650	634	1,170
International	104	125	88	229	194	336
Total Segment Results	396	483	357	879	828	1,506
Less : (i) Finance Cost	8	9	13	17	25	50
(ii) Other Un-allocable Expenditure net of unallocable income	13	31	4	44	21	53
(iii) Exceptional items (Refer Note 8)	33	(64)	-	(31)	19	29
Profit Before Tax	342	507	340	849	763	1,374
Share of profit/ (loss) of Joint Venture	-	(2)	1	(2)	1	0
Profit Before Tax after share of profit/ (loss) of Joint Venture	342	505	341	847	764	1,374
Segment Assets						
India	2,460	2,609	2,426	2,460	2,426	2,409
International	1,357	1,289	1,142	1,357	1,142	1,204
Unallocated	1,971	1,635	2,120	1,971	2,120	1,389
Total Segment Assets	5,788	5,533	5,688	5,788	5,688	5,002
Segment Liabilities						
India	962	1,001	1,152	962	1,152	977
International	536	465	455	536	455	471
Unallocated	597	622	533	597	533	518
Total Segment Liabilities	2,095	2,088	2,140	2,095	2,140	1,966

8. Exceptional Item :

- i. Exceptional item for the quarter and half ended September 30, 2020 represent provision towards impairment of certain unusable fixed assets and inventories identified by the Company during the quarter at one of the manufacturing units in India aggregating Rs 33 crore. Excluding the same, Profit after tax for the quarter would have been Rs 294 crore (Q2 FY-20 Rs 253 crore resulting in a profit growth of 16.2%).

- ii. Exceptional item for quarter ended June 30, 2020 and half year ended September 30, 2020 includes an amount of Rs 64 crore recognized as re-measurement gain arising due to fair valuation of the existing stake pursuant to conversion of ZED Lifestyle Private Limited (which was earlier a Joint Venture) to wholly owned Subsidiary in accordance with Ind AS.
 - iii. Exceptional item for half year ended September 30, 2019 and year ended March 31, 2020 includes Rs 19 crore expenses in relation to the amount paid towards voluntary retirement scheme offered to the employees on the close of operations at the Kanjikode factory of the company.
 - iv. Exceptional item for year ended March 31, 2020 includes an impairment loss of Rs 10 crore towards Goodwill arising out of South African Hair styling brand ISO Plus acquired through its subsidiary Marico South Africa (PTY) Limited.
9. The Board of directors of Marico Limited declared an interim dividend of 300% (Rs 3.00 per share) as its meeting held on October 28, 2020. The interim dividend would be payable to those shareholders, whose name appears in the Register of Members as on November 6, 2020.
10. Previous periods figures have been regrouped / reclassified to make them comparable with those of current period.

Place: Mumbai

Date: October 28, 2020

SAUGATA GUPTA Digitally signed by SAUGATA GUPTA
Date: 2020.10.28
12:46:55 +05'30'

Saugata Gupta

Managing Director and CEO

About Marico:

Marico (BSE: 531642, NSE: "MARICO") is one of India's leading consumer goods companies operating in the global beauty and wellness space. During 2019-20, Marico recorded a turnover of INR 73.1 billion (USD 1.03 billion) through its products sold in India and chosen markets in Asia and Africa.

Marico touches the lives of 1 out of every 3 Indians, through its portfolio of brands such as Parachute, Saffola, Saffola FITTIFY Gourmet, Hair & Care, Parachute Advansed, Nihar Naturals, Mediker, True Roots, Kaya Youth O₂, Coco Soul, Revive, Veggie Clean, Keep Safe, Travel Protect, House Protect, Set Wet & Livon. The International business contributes to about 23% of the Group's revenue, with brands like Parachute, Parachute Advansed, HairCode, Fiancée, Caivil, Hercules, Black Chic, Code 10, Ingwe, X-Men, Mediker SafeLife, Sedure, Thuan Phat and Isoplus.

As part of Marico's Green Initiative, your Company wants to make its contribution to save the environment by sending its shareholders the Annual Report and other communication using the electronic medium. Therefore, we request you to update your email address with your respective Depository Participant (DP) where you hold your DEMAT accounts. Alternatively, you can mail us at investor@marico.com with your email address, Name, DP ID and Client ID.

Marico Limited

Reg Office: 7th floor, Grande Palladium, 175, CST Road, Kalina, Santacruz (East),

Mumbai 400 098

Tel: (91-22) 66480 0480

Fax: (91-22) 2650 0159

Website: www.marico.com

E-mail: investor@marico.com

CIN: L15140MH1988PLC049208

Websites: www.marico.com, www.maricoinnovationfoundation.org, www.setwet.com,
www.parachuteadvansed.com, www.livonhairgain.com, www.livonilovemyhair.com, www.fitfoodie.in,
www.artofoiling.com, www.truerootslab.com/, www.saffolalife.com, www.saffolafittify.com/,
www.pblskin.com/, www.hairsutras.com/

MARICO LIMITED

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

		Rs. In Crore					
Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Half Year ended		Year ended
		September 30, 2020 (Un-audited)	June 30, 2020 (Un-audited)	September 30, 2019 (Un-audited)	September 30, 2020 (Un-audited)	September 30, 2019 (Un-audited)	March 31, 2020 (Audited)
1	Revenue from operations	1,550	1,516	1,454	3,066	3,231	5,853
2	Other income	145	19	101	164	127	308
3	Total Income (1 + 2)	1,695	1,535	1,555	3,230	3,358	6,161
4	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	869	707	775	1,576	1,544	2,930
	(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	66	50	34	116	65	138
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(56)	90	(22)	34	175	138
	(d) Employee benefits expense	87	95	81	182	167	308
	(e) Finance cost	5	6	9	11	17	33
	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	26	26	27	52	56	113
	(g) Other expenses						
	Advertisement and sales promotion	114	88	139	202	302	502
	Others	191	154	185	345	367	722
	Total expenses	1,302	1,216	1,228	2,518	2,693	4,884
5	Profit before exceptional items and tax (3 - 4)	393	319	327	712	665	1,277
6	Exceptional items - Expenses (Refer Note 6)	33	-	-	33	19	19
7	Profit before tax (5 - 6)	360	319	327	679	646	1,258
8	Tax expense						
	Current tax	53	68	42	121	113	259
	Deferred tax charge / (credit)	(6)	(4)	26	(10)	23	(7)
	Tax expense for the period	47	64	68	111	136	252
9	Net profit for the period (7 - 8)	313	255	259	568	510	1,006
10	Other comprehensive income						
	A. (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
	Remeasurements of post employment benefit obligations	1	(0)	0	1	(2)	(1)
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss						
	Remeasurements of post employment benefit obligations	0	0	0	0	1	0
	B. (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss						
	Change in fair value of hedging instrument	1	1	(1)	2	(1)	(2)
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss						
	Change in fair value of hedging instrument	0	0	1	0	0	1
	Total other comprehensive income for the period	2	1	0	3	(2)	(2)
11	Total comprehensive income for the period (9 + 10)	315	256	259	571	508	1,004
12	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Re. 1/- per share)	129	129	129	129	129	129
13	Other equity						3,376
14	Earnings per share (of Re 1 /- each) (Not annualised)						
	(a) Basic (in Rs.)	2.42	1.97	2.01	4.40	3.96	7.79
	(b) Diluted (in Rs.)	2.42	1.97	2.01	4.39	3.95	7.79
	See accompanying notes to the financial results						

Standalone Balance Sheet		
Rs. in crore		
Particulars	As at 30th September, 2020	As at 31st March, 2020
ASSETS		
<u>Non-current assets</u>		
Property, plant and equipment	490	515
Capital work-in-progress	27	55
Right of use assets	152	154
Investment properties	11	11
Intangible assets	24	21
Investment in subsidiaries and joint venture	1,157	1,030
<u>Financial assets</u>		
(i) Investments	249	76
(ii) Loans	16	16
(iii) Other financial assets	18	28
Deferred tax assets (net)	157	148
Non current tax assets (net)	48	41
Other non-current assets	22	20
Total non-current assets	2,371	2,115
<u>Current assets</u>		
Inventories	999	1,165
<u>Financial assets</u>		
(i) Investments	647	617
(ii) Trade receivables	463	465
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	91	27
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	430	53
(v) Loans	3	3
(vi) Other financial assets	19	27
Current tax asset (net)	1	1
Other current assets	276	287
Assets classified as held for sale	5	5
Total current assets	2,934	2,650
Total assets	5,305	4,765
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
<u>Equity</u>		
Equity share capital	129	129
<u>Other equity</u>		
Reserves and surplus	3,952	3,376
Other reserves	-	(1)
Total equity attributable to owners	4,081	3,504
<u>LIABILITIES</u>		
<u>Non-current liabilities</u>		
<u>Financial liabilities</u>		
(i) Other financial liabilities	65	109
Employee benefit obligations	13	8
Total non-current liabilities	78	117
<u>Current liabilities</u>		
<u>Financial liabilities</u>		
(i) Borrowings	90	110
(ii) Trade payables	701	709
(iii) Other financial liabilities	79	42
Other current liabilities	154	179
Provisions	58	58
Employee benefit obligations	21	32
Current tax liabilities (net)	43	14
Total current liabilities	1,146	1,144
Total liabilities	1,224	1,261
Total equity and liabilities	5,305	4,765

Marico Limited		Standalone Cash Flow Statement	
		Rs. in crore	
		Half year ended	
		30 th September,	
Particulars		2020	2019
		(Un-audited)	
A	CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
	Profit before income tax	679	646
	Adjustments for:		
	Depreciation, amortisation and impairment	52	56
	Finance costs	11	17
	Dividend income	(125)	(69)
	Interest income from financial assets at amortised cost	(19)	(23)
	(Gain)/ Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (NET)	0	(0)
	Net fair value changes (including net gain on sale of investments)	(10)	(20)
	Share based payment	5	7
	Provision for impairment of investment	5	-
	Provision for impairment (Refer note 6 (i))	33	-
	Provision for doubtful debts, advances, deposits and others (written back) / written off	4	2
		(44)	(30)
	Operating profit before working capital requirement	635	616
	Change in operating assets and liabilities:		
	(Increase) / Decrease in inventories	163	112
	(Increase) / Decrease in trade receivables	0	(222)
	(Increase) / Decrease in other financial assets	18	40
	(Increase) / Decrease in other non-current assets	2	1
	(Increase) / Decrease in other current assets	12	42
	(Decrease) / Increase in loans and advances	(0)	1
	(Decrease) / Increase in provisions	(0)	0
	(Decrease) / Increase in employee benefit obligations	(4)	(22)
	(Decrease) / Increase in other current liabilities	(24)	(12)
	(Decrease) / Increase in trade payables	(7)	166
	(Decrease) / Increase in other financial liabilities	(5)	4
	Changes in working capital	155	110
	Cash generated from operations	790	726
	Income taxes paid (net of refunds)	(98)	(109)
	Net cash generated from operating activities (A)	692	617
B	CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
	Payment for property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	(23)	(75)
	Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	0	1
	(Purchase)/Sale of investments (NET)	(259)	(182)
	Investment in subsidiary	(133)	(0)
	(Purchase)/ Redemption of Inter-corporate deposits (NET)	(31)	(277)
	Investment in bank deposits (having original maturity more than 3 months) (NET)	(276)	(124)
	Dividend income from subsidiaries	125	69
	Interest received	15	22
	Net cash generated from / (utilised in) investing activities (B)	(582)	(567)
C	CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
	Proceeds from issuance of share capital (net of share issue expenses)	0	2
	Other borrowings (repaid) / taken (NET)	(20)	(7)
	Finance charges paid	(5)	(11)
	Repayment of Principal portion of lease liabilities	(15)	(10)
	Interest paid on lease liabilities	(6)	(6)
	Net cash utilised in financing activities (C)	(46)	(32)
D	Effect of exchange difference on translation of foreign currency cash and cash equivalents (D)	-	-
E	NET INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS (A+B+C+D)	64	18
F	Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year	27	10
G	Cash and cash equivalents - closing balance (as at 30th September)	91	28

Notes to the Marico Limited Standalone financial results:

1. The Standalone un-audited financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2020 ("the statement") were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of Marico Limited ("the Company") at its meeting held on October 28, 2020 and are available on the Company's website - <http://www.marico.com> and on the websites of BSE (www.bseindia.com) and NSE (www.nseindia.com). These results have been subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors.
2. This statement has been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognized accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable.
3. Following are the particulars of Employee Stock Option plan issued under various schemes of Marico Employee Stock Option Plan, 2016.

Balance at the beginning of the period April 1, 2020	44,83,320
Granted during the period	4,70,330
Forfeited / Lapsed during the period	2,66,310
Exercised during the period	2,12,760
Outstanding at the end of the period September 30, 2020	44,74,580

4. During the quarter ended September 30, 2020, the Company has sold its entire stake in "Revolutionary Fitness Private Limited" and "Hello Green Private Limited" (Joint Ventures).
5. In accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS 108), the Company has disclosed segment results in consolidated financial results.
6. Exceptional items:
 - i. Exceptional item for the quarter and half ended September 30, 2020 represent provision towards impairment of certain unusable fixed assets and inventories identified by the Company during the quarter at one of the manufacturing units in India aggregating Rs 33 crore. Excluding the same, Profit after tax for the quarter would have been Rs 334 crore (Q2 FY-20 Rs 259 crore resulting in a profit growth of 29.0%).
 - ii. Exceptional item for the half year ended September 30, 2019 and year ended March 31, 2020 includes expenses in relation to the amount paid towards voluntary retirement scheme offered to the employees on the close of operations at the Kanjikode factory of the company.
7. The Board of directors of Marico Limited declared an interim dividend of 300% (Rs 3.00 per share) as its meeting held on October 28, 2020. The interim dividend would be payable to those shareholders, whose name appears in the Register of Members as on November 6, 2020.
8. Previous periods figures have been regrouped / reclassified to make them comparable with those of current period.

Place: Mumbai

Saugata Gupta

SAUGATA GUPTA Digitally signed by SAUGATA GUPTA
Date: 2020.10.28 12:48:13 +05'30'

Date: October 28, 2020

Managing Director and CEO